City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, October 3, 2017 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonviile Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

John Moreland (Chairperson), Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, Thomas Buck, Jeff Truhlar,
Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES July 18,2017

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS
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Board of Adjustment Agenda Tuesday, October 3, 2017

NEW BUSINESS
a. Case Number: BOA 17-100167
Applicant/Owner: Mark Inman
Agent: Richard Henderson, Incore Builders Corporation
Property Address: 523 North 17% Avenue
Parcel ID: 174865-0000
Current Zoning; RS-1

Motion to Approve:  City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-
336(e)(1)c.1., for front yard setback of 14 feet, in Lieu of 25 feet
required; 34-336(e)(1)c.2., for a westerly side yard of 7 feet, in lieu of
10 feet required; to allow addition to an existing single-family
dwelling, for property legally described Lot 7, Block 7, Surf Park
Unit One.

Miscellaneous Info: ~ No previous variance requests.

Notes:

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, October 17, 2017. There are three (3) scheduled cases.
ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based,

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting
held Tuesday, July 18, 2017, at 7:00 P.M.,

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3™ Street,
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Moreland.

Roll Call

Tom Buck absent

Jeff Truhlar

John Moreland (Chairman)
Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairman)
Scott Cummings

Alternates:

Francis Reddington
Chase Sams

Ex-parte Communications

Mr. Moreland stated that he had a conversation with Mr. Dunlap regarding cases 17-00078 and

17-00080.

Approval of Minutes

Ms. Osewalt moved approval of the minutes of June 6 and June 20. The motion was seconded by

Mr. Sams. Motion was approved unanimously.

Correspondence

Mr. Moreland noted that there was one letter of correspondence that would be read when that

agenda item addressed.
OLD BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100078
Name of Applicant: JWB Real Estate Capital

Agent: Curtis Hart

Property Address: 1010 North 2" Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-339(e)(4)(h), for an
accessory structure setback of 1 foot, in lieu of 5 feet required; 34-373(d), for vehicular use
area of 1 foot, in lieu of 5 feet required; to allow construction of a 6-unit townhouse

structure.

BOA 170718
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Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Mr. Alex Sifakis, 440 7% Avenue South, requested
that all five cases which JWB Real Estate Capital applied for, be deferred due to agent
Curtis Hart not being available. Mr. Mann stated that they were allowed to defer once
before, any subsequent deferrals were at the discretion of the Board.

Ms. Osewalt noted that there were already five cases on the next agenda so it may be pushed
out further.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Cummings to approve the
applicant’s request to defer Agenda Items BOA 17-100078, BOA 17-00079, BOA 17-
100080, BOA 17-00081 and BOA 17-100082 to the next available meeting date.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes— Cummings, Moreland, Truhlar, Osewalt, and Reddington. Motion
to defer all five cases was approved unanimously.

Case Number: BOA 17-100025
Name of Applicant: Richard W. Withers, Attorney for Owner

Owner: Hasteh, LLC
Property Address: 1198 Beach Blvd.

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-343(e)(5) for 97%
lot coverage in lieu of 85% maximum to allow construction of a new commercial building.

Applicant: The Attorney for the applicant, Mr. Richard Withers, no address given, stated
that they were asking the City for them to allow designated areas for landscaping purposes.
He stated that they received a permit from Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
to allow such landscaping. He added they were surrounded by a sea of parking spaces but
still had to get a variance to count parking that already existed. He explained that this would
allow them to use the FDOT property to satisfy the landscaping requirements of the City.
He provided two pictures with landscape designs, one how it would look according to
City’s guidelines, and another on how it would look per their desired intentions.

Mr. Truhlar asked about the parking situation. Mr. Withers stated that they had converted
the space near Beach Blvd. as tandem spaces. Ms. Osewalt noted that they had granted a
variance for 32 less parking spaces last year. Mr. Withers stated that there was plenty of
parking available even with this variance. Discussion followed on the parking situation.

Ms. Osewalt noted that she was confused why there is a hardship since they could build
with what they had. Mr. Withers stated that they could not build to the maximum extent
unless this variance is granted. He stated that the hardship is they can’t develop the parcel
to its maximum potential.

Mr. Mann noted that they would have to reduce the building size by about 1200 s.f. if the
variance was not granted but will drop parking by five spaces.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Jim Sorrell, 1410 Pinewood Road, stated he believes that this Board and the Planning
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Commission do not have the knowledge or details given to each other. He stated that they
received the variance for parking that was received and some of those lots were being
consumed by the landscaping. He stated this proposal would add to the parking dilemma
in this area and requested denial.

Mr. Withers stated that the easement is public record, recorded in 2006 Official Records
book 13386 pages 1025-1034. Mr. Withers noted that they had an easement over all
parking spaces and that the parking spaces cannot be used without permission of the
applicant. Ms. Osewalt asked about the 32 spaces. Mr. Withers explained the parking
situation there. Mr. Withers explained how the easement with FDOT worked. Mr, Mann
explained the easement of convenience with the adjacent parcel and how that worked, and
how he felt that a shared parking agreement would not work here.

Discussion:

Mr. Truhlar asked if the building is reduced if it would affect the variance. Mr. Mann
responded that he would not be in violation of that variance.

Mr. Reddington stated that everyone is biased and says their lot is unique. He also stated
that the applicant not getting maximum use of their property was not a hardship.

Mr. Cummings noted that the landscaping does beautify the lot however he did not hear a
hardship in this case. Mr. Moreland added that it would be nice to have to landscape but
not granting this variance does not negate his ability to landscape this parcel.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt to deny the finding that the applicant would not be
denied reasonable use of his property without the requested variance, and that the requested

variance was not the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of the
property. The motion was seconded by Mr. Truhlar.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Cummings, Truhlar, Osewalt, Reddington and Moreland. Motion
to deny the application was approved unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS:

A) Case Number: BOA 17-100105
Name of Applicant: Lony and Carla Taylor

Owner: Timothy Durden

Property Address: 3502 Isabella Blvd.

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336{(e)(1)c.2., for
side yards of 7.5 each, in lieu of 10 feet required; 34-336(e)(1)e. for 49% lot coverage in
lieu of 35% maximum,; to allow construction of a single-family dwelling with pool.

Applicant: The applicant was not present to represent his application.

Motion: Ms. Osewalt moved to deny the application because the applicants were not
present to present their hardship to the Board. The motion was seconded by Mr.
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Reddington.
Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Cummings, Osewalt, Reddington, Truhlar. Nays - Moreland.
Motion to deny approved 4-1.

(B) Case Number: BOA 17-100106
Name of Applicant: Jeffrey Hall

Property Address: 605 S. Upper 8 Avenue

City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-337(¢)(1)e., for
46.6% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a patio addition to a single-family
dwelling.

Applicant: Mr. Mann noted that they received a request to continue this because they
were unable to attend.

(C) Report from City Attorney — Special Magistrate Report and Recommendation
Pursuant to Section 70.51, Florida Statutes: Application BOA 16-100187

City Attorney, Ms. Erdelyi stated after the board denied a variance for BOA 16-100187,
the applicant filed a demand for proceeding under Florida Statutes 70.51. Originally, there
was a permit to build a four-unit condo structure but decided they wanted to build four
townhomes instead. With the change they couldn’t meet setback requirements for lot lines.
The City and the applicant hired a Special Magistrate per the FL Statutes 70.51. The first
step was to come up with a mediated solution, however in this case parties were unable to
come up with one. The Special Magistrate then is required to come up with a
recommendation. The Special Magistrate pointed out that the applicant could build up to 6
condominium units without a variance. The recommendation from the Special Magistrate
was to grant the variance. The Special Magistrate believes that four townhomes are a better
option than a six condo unit. She stated that the board could accept the report, reject it, or
accept with modifications.

Ms. Erdelyi noted that there was one member of the public who attended the proceedings,
and stated that in his statement he thought four townhomes were better than six condos.
Mr. Moreland noted that the Special Magistrate had additional information that the Board
did not have.

Mr. Truhlar asked for an interpretation of how they could approve this and still be in
violation of their Code. Ms. Osewalt stated that if we granted the variance they are not
abiding by the standard. Ms. Erdelyi stated that the statute allows that. Mr. Cummings
asked what would happen if they denied it. Ms. Erdelyi stated that they could appeal the
decision.

Mr. Sid Ansbacher, 780 Ponce de Leon Blvd., St. Augustine, spoke for the appellant. He
explained that this statute was intended to minimize litigation and provide flexibility. He
explained the decision made about the rear yard setback and that it be 25 feet and not 30
feet was his recommendation. He noted that those most affected by the proposal did not
testify. Mr. Ansbacher explained that the finding was that there was a unique situation
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because of the bottleneck at the front driveway. He stated that the neighbor’s concerns on
multi-family in a single-family zone this was in fact multi-family. He added that the report
does act as evidence in the determination, and the record as supplemented is the record.
Mr. Ansbacher then reviewed the reasons that this was a reasonable finding. Mr. Moreland
asked if one option was to approve the recommendation of the Magistrate and vary on the
rear yard. Mr. Ansbacher noted that the recommendation was that the setback be 5 feet in
the rear.

Discussion:

Mr. Truhlar stated that he could build six units with no approval. Mr. Moreland was that
was the stance they took originally. He added that they are not bound by the Code in this
case, and the Special Magistrate makes good arguments for allowing four townhomes.

Mr. Cummings stated that the issue was what is right for the neighborhood. He stated that
they should take it to the neighbors first. Ms. Osewalt stated that they had already heard
from the neighbors. Mr. Moreland stated that he supposed they could defer action tonight.
Mr. Mann stated that the adjacent property owners were made aware of the proceedings.
Ms. Erdelyi stated that deferral would be a deviation from the Statute.

Mr. Ansbacher noted that the Statute allows for conditions, and they could condition it on
a public notice hearing. Discussion followed on the neighbors who spoke for and against
this issue.

Mr. Cummings stated that he would ultimately like to make the neighbors happy if
possible. Ms. Erdelyi agreed that they could give notice to the interested parties and
adjoining property owners and go through what was reviewed at this meeting. Mr.
Moreland reviewed how this could be addressed in a workshop or on the regularly
scheduled agenda.

Motion: Mr. Cummings moved to defer this debate until a scheduled public meeting in
the future and requested that the City give notice to interested parties and adjoining
property owners of the meeting. The motion was seconded by Mr. Truhlar.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, and Truhlar. Nays — Reddington and
Osewalt. Motion approved 3-2.

Planning Directors Report

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Ms. Osewalt adjourned the
meeting at 8:36 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Staff Assistant

Approval:
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Chairman

Date:
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JBAII::K/S&%ZILIEEI APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. /710014 7
HEARING DATE M

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack-
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad-
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, pubtic hearing and a decision.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve-
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or IEE@EIE ed to the
drawing, to scale (on 11”x17” paper or smaller).

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification).
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. AUG 22 2017
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal).
5. Completed application. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant Name: Npe £ T annAN Telephone: qoY-~G3| "‘" LT
Mailing Address: 522 0 :L* PAIE . E-Mail: EOSPHSTO] @
. e NRIL . CO

Agent Name: R&'L}szj Hen J¢. /5051’ (ontrene To— Telephone: QN ~SYE M| (‘f
Mailing Address: <>, cty 0 E-Mail: Yt han @ tameDre.

X, . BA] buildr S Co m
Landowner Name: S e Telephone:
Mailing Address: E-Mail:

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper.

YARIANCE DATA

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: D23 17 i AE 1. _._\P\'V(- REACH -
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): 19-39 28 28 "DCI E_SuleE P uneT, L

—_—

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the. property). (Aftach
a separate sheet if necessary). THE OuwahNeZS  ARE ACGOVNE AYERAGE  1rd
RGee AN FR D vo DEE e VET T Sfgus e U
ORIGISEL “BAaTH LY CHRANGE (DIt Moy ANYISLEY
AEEETT  OrHRE  PROPeRTTAES  — 1 HANK YU,

Applicant’s Signature: ’%ﬂ-@u’\— Date of Application:

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: 'P\S " j. FLOOD ZONE:

CoDESECTION (s): _ 24— 33A/E’YUC. Lo Aot q,ﬂ wtbad T 4 lree, 7225 54;*‘4\»/
34334 ez, f wzﬁf?flq side m/ st s 7' P [ree 5T 10 /?ﬁ,ar/

P a‘/bfvarf‘\ 5‘//%‘-\ b _an Fcri'ﬁm 9!'/!5&-4’"/[5 [[r‘-rr-,

“ PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11 NORTH 3" STREET  PHONE (904) 247-6231  FAX (904) 247-6107
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COIC

Builders.cm

12567 Sweetwater Lane
Jacksonville F1 32218
904-545-4614
ichard@i .
com
www.incorebuilders.com

To whom it may concern:

I, Mark Inman, authorize Richard Henderson with Incore Builders ¢
k to act as t
garage addition at the property located at 523 17* Ave. n Jacksonville Be::]ﬂ FL 1 86l o Lo bach g

ignature ‘3-'557‘.,10 17— date

RECENVED
BEP -6 2017

PtaiNING & BEVELOPMENT

State of Floride
County of _ Duvsl
Swom to {or affirned) and subscribed bafore me

s _ 9™  dayol Sepleaber 2242
{Dale) {Month) (Year}
by _Mal k Thman

/W' |
/y/ {Seal)

(Sigriature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

quﬂ.u./ z~ (;\MA:"‘))

{Name of Notary Public)

Personally Known OR Produced lqen!iﬁchﬁon l/
Type of ldentification Produced Ffor-'/- ﬂ{‘

“..ul [77?

SURVRE,,  MATTHEWR. CUMMINGS
2 Notary Public - State of Florida
. I commission # FF 859745

-"5 My Comm. Expires Fab 11, 2020

) f
":?o R &

3




MAP

SHOWING S URVE
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LOT 7, BLOCK 7, SURF PARK — UNIT ONE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
PEAT BOOK 19 PAGES 39 AND 39A OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FOR: MARK E. INMAN
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